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CENTRftL

0 .. A,. NO .. 2506/98

New Delhi., this the. 20th day of October, 2000

Hon'ble Mrs.. Lakshmi Swaminathan, Member (-1)
Hon'bie Mr.. S..A..T.. Rizvi, Member (A)

Ex.. Const.. Nain Singh., No..2.199/N, S/0
S h.. C a 11 e r S i fi g h „ V i 11. .. P 0..
A b u p u r, Mora d n a g a r., 0 i .s 11.. G h a .7. i a b a d
(UPl ,.

Appl icant,.

fBy Advocate;: Sh., S,.K..Gupta, .learned counsel
through Sh.. R..K...Shukla, learned proxy
counsel)

VERSUS

1  ., Govt.. of N.. C.. T.. of Oe 1 h i , t h i-oi.( g li
its Chief Secretary, 5, Sham Nath
Marg, Delhi..

2.. 0 o rn rn i s s i oner of P o .1. i ce, 0 e 1 h i
Police H e a d Q i.j a r t e r s, I.. P .. E s t a t e.,

New Delhi,.

3 .. Add 1.. Commi.ssioner of Pol ice, De 1 hi
N o r t t'l e I" n - R a n g e, P o 1 i c e H e a d 0. r s ..
I P,. Estate, New De 1 h i ..

4,. Add ]. .. D y.. C o m m i s s i o ri e r o f P o 1. i c e „
N o r t h D i s t r i c t, C i v i 1. I... i n e s , D e .1 hi..

5.. Gyan Singh (Enquiry Officer),
throi.jgh Add]... Dy.. Commissioner of
Police, North District, Civil
Lines, Delhi.,

.! ..Respondents.,

(fry Advocate." Sh.. Ashwani E^hardwaj „ learned proxy
coi.jnsel.)

. a..;R.JlJiJi LaRivilJL

By Hon'ble Mrs.. Lakshmi Swaminathan, Member (.1).".-

The applicant has impugned the penalty orders

passed by the respondents removing him from service dated

30..9.,97 (Annexure A-.I) and re.3ection of his appeal vide

order dated 20.,2.. 98 (Annexi.jre A~'2) ..

2„ The brief relevant facts of the case are that

wi I'l e n t h e a p p 1. i c a n t w a s .s e r v i n g w i t h t h e r e s p o n d e n t .s a s

Con stab 1. e, !'ie was. i ssu ed a c ha i"ge~s heet on 26 .. 8.. 97 .. T he
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nisin- allsQation levsllsd aciainst the tHPol icant ifi the

charc!e""'Sheet was that while he was cleizai isQ to uet i ut rn

Sentrv duty at the office of DCP/North on 8.2_97 from 12

rnidniciht to 6-00 AM. he did not turn up for duty. He

w as. t h 0 r e f o r e. in a r k e d a b s e n t vide D. D. N o. & u. f h e v h a v e

■  further stated that the absentee notice which was sent

throucih reciistered post was received back with the

remarks of the PostiTia,n that "he refused to accept''. They

have also stated that he did not .ioin duty and another'

absentee notice was sent to the applicant dated 26.3.97

at his native place bv Sol. nessencier wiho served UDon

hirn. In the charcie-sneet. it was further mentioned as

f ol lows :• ""

"Prior to tl"iis absence vou have remained
absent on 2S occasions for which vou have

been a w a r d e d P D s. W a r n i n cj. L W P a n d
c 0 n s u r 0 b u t v o u d i d n o t i m o r o v e v o u r self
Despite punishment and opportun i'ties
■given to improve your conduct vou
continued to commit the same mistakis.
This proves that you are a habitual
absen tee."

A  departmental enciuirv was tneld aciainst the applicant in

'the aforesaid charge which was held proved. i he

applicant has submitted that he had already submitted the

medical certificates to the concerned authorities

tAnnexure A-hi. Thereafter, the respondents passed the

impugned order removing the applicant from service. The

applicanf has submitted that the impugned order dated

30.9.97 is in violation of the Rules 8 & 10 of the Delhi

Police f PunishiTient & Appeal) Rules. 19SO ( hereinaf ter

cHlle'd as the Rules). Hence. thi'S OA , imDugninci the

disciplinary authori"tv''s order as well as "the appellate

a u't h o r i t v ° s o r d e r „
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3  Sh.. S.,K.,Gupta,, learned counsel for the applicant

had been heard in the OA and this is a part-heard case..

In pi.jrsuance^ of the. Tribuna.l"s order dated 2.5..8,.2000,, Sh..

iAshwani Bhardwaj ,, learned proxy coi.jnsel has produced the

relevant Departmental enqi.iiry proceedings record.. He. has

a.lso submitted that the applicant had not raised any

ob.ject.ion regarding not being given the detail.s of the

previoi.!S 28 occasions of absence for which he had been

awarded different, types of punishments,, prior to the

passing of the impi.jgned penalty orders.. Sh.. R..K..Shi.jkla.,,

learned proxy counsel for applicant has sought an

adjournment on the groi.md that Sh.. S..K..Gupta ., learned

counsel „ is unwell which we think is not necessary,,

taking into account the fact that Sh.. 3..K..Gupta ,, learned

coi.jnsel had already been heard on the previous occasion

wihen the case was listed and the. case has been li-sted

today as part-heard for persual of the relevant. Ofc.

proceedings record..

4„ Sh.. S..K..Gupta., learned counsel had submitted

that the impugned removal order passed by the respondents

is bad in law because they have taken into account

extraneous matters., namely„ the previous 28 absences of

the applicant which was not a charge, before the Enquiry

Officer., This he had submitted, was in viol.ation of the

p r- o V i s i o n s o f R i.j 1 e s 8 <k 1.0 o f the R i.j 1. e s .. The s e averments

have been controverted by the learned proxy counsel for

t he respon den t.s ..

5„ On a perusal of the charge levelled against, the

applicant dated 26..8..97,, it is noticed that reference has
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been made to the previous record of the applicant where

he has remained absent on 28 occasions for which he had

been awarded various punishments,, including PDs„ Warning,,

LWP and censure., This part of the charge has been

reproduced in para 2 above,. In the circumstances,, we are^

unable to agree with the contention of the applicant that

the respondents have taken into account, his past absences

in the impi.jgned removal order which was not part of the

charge dated 2.6„S„97„ In this view of the matter,, this

plea of the applicant, is rejected as it is not born-e. out

by the records,. Another main argument, submitted by Sh.,

Gupta,j learned counsel was that the applicant had not

been given the details of the previous 28 absences from

di..!ty,. which has been taken into account, by the

disciplinary authority in passing the penalty order,. We

ha Ve pe rI..! sed the 0epa r tmen ta 1 en qi..! i r y p roceed i n gs f i .1 e

submitted by the respondents,. We notei that along with

the .si..!mmary of allegation.s„ the respondents have given

li.sts of witnes-ses and the documents they are relying

upon,, which include.s a copy of the absentee notices

issued vide 00 ni.jmbers mentions'.d in the charge-sheet as

wi I;? ]. ]. a s a c o p y o f p r e v i o i.j s a b s e n tee r e c o r d o f the

applicant to which the applicant has appended his

S'. i. g n a t I.J r e s o n 7 „ 9 „ 9 7 „ There i .s a ]. s o a 1. i s t. o f 2 8

absences of the applicant, giving details of the penalties

awiarded to him for .such ab.sences along with the reference

m.fmbers etc., wihich has also been received by the

applicant,. We also find force in the submis.sions made by

the learned pro.xy counsel for the respondents with

reference to para 2 (0) of the appeal filed by the

applicant again-st the removal order dated 30„9„97„ The
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appUcant, while referring to the summary of allegation

of 28 previous absences on his part,, which ha.rr. t..'een

relied upon by the respondents which he has stated,

cannot be done by them as this would amount to double

jeopardy, nowhere in this appeal, he has referred to the

fact that he has not received the copies of tuese

relevant documents pertaining to the absences,. In

f a c t s a n d c i r c i.j m -s t a n c a s of t h e c a s a a n d from p e r u s a .1. o i

the documents in the relevant Departmental enquiry

proceedings file, we are satisfied that the applicant, ha.s

been informed the details of his previous absences from

duty for which he has been punished and there is no

i n f i r m i t y i n t h e c fi a r g e I e v e 11 e d a g a i n s t h i rn.. R u I e .10 1

the Rules provides as follows:;-

"Th6'. previous record of an officer ,,
against whom charges have been
shows contim.red miscoridi.rct inQicatiuy
i n corr i g i b i 1 i ty an d cornp 1 ete u n f i tn ess
f o r po 11 ce s^e r v i. ce, t he pi.J n i s i ime.i r I.
awarded shall ordinarily be dismissal
from s,ervic6r„ Whsrn complei.,e utif.i.
for police service is not established,
but unf itriess for a. particul.ar t anK io
proved,, the punishment shall normally be
reduction in rank,,"

6„ Having regard to the facts and circumstances of

the case and the provisions of Rules 8 & 10 of the Rules,

we are, therefore, unable to agree with the contentions-

of the applicant that there is any violation of the Ru..i.es

in the charge-sheet or that the respondents have taken

into account extraneous matters, justifying any

interference in the matter,. That apart, we have also

carefully considered the other averments and submissions

made on behalf of the applicant but do not find any merit

in the same to set. aside the impugned penalty orders in

exercise of our power of judicial review in si.jch matters,.
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7  In the result for the reasons given above., we

find no merit in this application and the OA is

accordingly dismis.sed.. No order as to costs,.

(SAT Rizvi) (Mrs.. Lakshmi Swaminathan)
Member (A) " Member (J)

\  /sunil/


